will affect the Company’s income or the value of its holdings of financial instruments.  The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters, while optimising the
return on risk.

Interest rate risk

The Company’s exposure to changes in interest rates relates primarily to its interest-earning fixed deposits placed
with financial institutions and interest-bearing term loans.  The Company’s fixed rate financial assets and liabilities
are exposed to a risk of change in their fair value due to changes in interest rates while the variable-rate financial
assets and liabilities are exposed to a risk of change in cash flows due to changes in interest rates.  The Company
does not enter into derivative financial instruments to hedge against its exposure to interest rate risk.

Sensitivity analysis

A 100 basis point (“bp”) move in interest rate against the following financial assets and financial liabilities at the
reporting date would increase/(decrease) profit or loss by the amounts shown below.  The analysis assumes that
all other variables remain constant.

Impact on
Profit or loss

Impact on
Profit or loss

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

100 bp
increase

100 bp
decrease

2018 2018 2017 2017
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

Deposits with financial institutions 62 (62) 62 (62)
Interest-bearing borrowings (53) 53 (52) 52

9 (9) 10 (10)

SYMPHONY INTERNATIONAL HOLDINGS LIMITED ANNUAL REPORT 2018

69

NOTES TO
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
Year ended 31 December 2018

16	 FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONT'D)

Foreign exchange risk

The Company is exposed to transactional foreign exchange risk when transactions are denominated in currencies
other than the functional currency of the operation. The Company does not enter into derivative financial instruments
to hedge its exposure to Singapore dollars, Japanese Yen, Thai Baht, Malaysian Ringgit, Hong Kong dollars and
Euro as the currency position in these currencies is considered to be long-term in nature and foreign exchange risk